PETROPHYSICAL ANALYSIS OF MEYAL 10 WELL,
UPPER INDUS BASIN, PAKISTAN

A thesis is submitted to Bahria University, Islamabad in partial

fulfillment of the requirement for the degree in B.S Geology

Awais Sultan
Muhammad Umer
Department of Earth and Environmental Sciences

Bahria University, Islamabad
2013



ABSTRACT

Meyal field is located in district Attock near Pindi Gheb, 110 km southwest of
Islamabad, bounded by latitudes 33°11’-33°22" N and longitudes 71°59’-72°18’ E and
is a part of the Meyal block which lies in the central part of Potwar plateau of Upper
Indus basin.

The Potwar sub basin is dominated by the structural traps. In the present work,
an attempt has been made to correlate the results obtained by well logs to obtain a
structural model of the study area.

Well tops and well logs of Meyal-10P were acquired from Landmark
Resources (LMKR) with the prior approval from the Directorate General of
Petroleum Concession (DGPC). The foremost objective was to have an insight about
the petrophysical characteristics of the area.

Petrophysical evaluation of well Meyal-10 carried out to highlight the
reservoir area which included the selection of zone of interest followed by Log
interpretation. The volume of shale, porosity and density was interpreted. On the
basis of Petrophysical Evaluation it was noted that carbonate reservoirs of Chorgali
and Sakesar are contributing as two reservoir zones in the area. Chorgali has the

larger contribution.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

All praises to Al-Mighty Allah the compassionate and benevolent and Last
Prophet Hazrat Muhammad (Peace be upon him) on completion of our research.

We are very grateful to our respected supervisor Mr. HAMMAD GHANI for
his guidance, dedication, time and making possible the completion of this research
within time and our internal supervisor Ms. Irum Khan for his cooperation and
continuous help in our work. We are also thankful to our Head of Department Dr.
Muhammad Zafar for his kind attention and guidance.

We are extremely thankful to our parents and all our family members for their
consistent encouragement, belief in our abilities, prayers, and their endless love and

affection which kept us motivated.



CONTENTS

ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
CONTENTS
FIGURES
TABLES
GRAPHS Vil
CHAPTER 1
INTRODUCTION
1.1 Introduction to the study area
1.2 Climate of Meyal Area
1.3 Exploration history of study area
1.4 Objectives
1.5  Methodology
1.6 Data Obtained for Interpretation
CHAPTER 2
REGIONAL GEOLOGY AND TECTONICS
2.1  NW Himalayan Fold and Thrust Belt
2.2 Tectonic settings of Potwar Plateau

2.3

Structural trend of Potwar Plateau

PAGE

11
Vi
Vil



3.1

3.2

4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5

4.6

5.1
5.2
5.3
5.4
5.5
5.6
5.7

5.8

CHAPTER 3
STRATIGRAPHY
General Stratigraphy of Area

Formations Encountered in Well

CHAPTER 4
PETROLEUM SYSTEM
Petroleum System
Hydrocarbon Potential
Source Rock
Reservoir
Cap Rocks (Seal Rocks)
Trapping Mechanism
CHAPTERS
INTRODUCTION TO WIRELINE LOGGING
Introduction
Creating Wireline Logs
Borehole Environments
Gamma Ray Log
Neutron Log
Density Log
Resistivity Logs

Spontaneous Potential Log

10

13
13
13
13
14

14

15
15
16
16
17
17
17

18



6.1
6.2
6.3
6.4
6.5
6.5.1

6.5.2

CHAPTER 6

PETROPHYSICAL INTERPRETATIONS

Methodology

Wireline Logs
Introduction

Available Data
Petropysical Evaluation
Shale Volume

Porosity Calculation

6.5.2.1 Neutron Porosity

6.5.2.2 Density Porosity

6.5.2.3 Average Porosity

6.5.2.4 Effective Porosity (¢e)

6.5.3
6.5.4
6.5.5
6.6

Resistivity of Water
Saturation of Water (Sy)
Saturation of Hydrocarbons

Correlation of Logs

CONCLUSIONS & RECOMMENDATIONS

REFERENCES

APPENDICES

19
19
20
20
20
20
24
24
27
30
33
36
36
40

43

61

62

64



FIGURES
PAGE

Figure 1.1. Map showing the location of Potwar Basin (after Schweinfurth and
Hussain, 1988) 2

Figure 2.1. Regional tectonic setting of Pakistan (after Khan and others, 1986; Gee,
1989) 7

Figure 3.1. General Stratigraphy of Potwar province. 9

Figure 5.1. Recording of Well data with depth by Sonde. (after “Well logging basics”

by “Baker Hughes INTEQ” 1992). 15
Figure 5.2. Bore hole environment as during drilling. (after “Formation evaluation -
Wikipedia, the free encyclopedia.html™). 16
Figure 6.1. Flow chart of Petrophysical analysis.

\



TABLES

Table 3.1. Formations encountered in well.
Table 4.1. Petroleum system of Meyal-10.

Table 6.1. Average Volume of Shale in reservoir zones.

Table 6.2. Summation of Petrophysical Properties of Meyal 10.

Vi

PAGE

12

14

21

60



GRAPHS

PAGE
Graph 6.1. Correlation of shale variations of zone 1- Chorgali Formation with depth. 22
Graph 6.2. Correlation of shale variations of zone 2- Sakesar Formation with depth. 23

Graph 6.3. Correlation of NPHI variation of zone 1- Chorgali Formation with depth. 25
Graph 6.4. Correlation of NPHI variation of zone 2- Sakesar Formation with depth. 26
Graph 6.5. Correlation of RHOB variations of zone 1- Chorgali Formation with depth. 28
Graph 6.6. Correlation of RHOB variations of zone 2- Sakesar Formation with depth. 29

Graph6.7. Correlation of Average porosity of zone 1- Chorgali Formation. 31

Graph 6.8 Correlation of Average porosity of zone 2- Sakesar Formation. 32
Graph 6.9. Correlation of Effective porosity of zone 1- Chorgali Formation with depth. 34

Graph 6.10. Correlation of Effective porosity of zone 2- Sakesar Formation with depth. 35

Graph 6.11. Correlation of Sw variation of zone 1- Chorgali Formation with depth. 38
Graph 6.12. Correlation of Sw variation of zone 2- Sakesar Formation with depth. 39

Graph 6.13. Correlation of Sh variations of zone 1- Chorgali Formation with depth. 41

Graph 6.14. Correlation of Sh variations of zone 2- Sakesar Formation with depth. 42
Graph 6.15. Correlation of density vs Vsh plot of Zone 1- Chorgali Formation. 44
Graph 6.16. Correlation of density vs Vsh plot of zone 2- Sakesar Formation. 45

Graph 6.17. Correlation of average porosity vs Vsh of zone 1- Chorgali Formation. 46
Graph 6.18. Correlation of average porosity vs Vsh of zone 2- Sakesar Formation. 47
Graph 6.19. Correlation of effective porosity vs Vsh of zone 1- Chorgali Formation. 48
Graph 6.20. Correlation of effective porosity vs Vsh of zone 2- SakesarFormation. 49
Graph 6.21. Correlation of Sw vs effective porosity of zone 1- Chorgali Formation. 50

Graph 6.22. Correlation of Sw vs effective porosity of zone 2- Sakesar Formation. 51
viii



Graph 6.23.
Graph 6.24.
Graph 6.25.
Graph 6.26.
Graph 6.27.
Graph 6.28.
Graph 6.29.

Graph 6.30.

Correlation of Sw vs Vsh plot of zone 1- Chorgali Formation.

Correlation of Sw vs Vsh plot of zone 2- Sakesar Formation.

Correlation of Sw vs density plot of zone 1- Chorgali Formation.

Correlation of Sw vs density plot of zone 2- Sakesar Formation.
Correlation of Sh vs Vsh of zone 1- Chorgali Formation.
Correlation of Sh vs Vsh of zone 2- Sakesar Formation.
Correlation of Sh vs density of zone 1- Chorgali Formation.

Correlation of Sh vs density of done 2- Sakesar Formation.

52

53

54

55

56

57

58

59



