# PETROPHYSICAL ANALYSIS OF MEYAL 10 WELL, UPPER INDUS BASIN, PAKISTAN



A thesis is submitted to Bahria University, Islamabad in partial fulfillment of the requirement for the degree in B.S Geology

#### Awais Sultan

Muhammad Umer

**Department of Earth and Environmental Sciences** 

Bahria University, Islamabad 2013

#### **ABSTRACT**

Meyal field is located in district Attock near Pindi Gheb, 110 km southwest of Islamabad, bounded by latitudes 33°11′-33°22′ N and longitudes 71°59′-72°18′ E and is a part of the Meyal block which lies in the central part of Potwar plateau of Upper Indus basin.

The Potwar sub basin is dominated by the structural traps. In the present work, an attempt has been made to correlate the results obtained by well logs to obtain a structural model of the study area.

Well tops and well logs of Meyal-10P were acquired from Landmark Resources (LMKR) with the prior approval from the Directorate General of Petroleum Concession (DGPC). The foremost objective was to have an insight about the petrophysical characteristics of the area.

Petrophysical evaluation of well Meyal-10 carried out to highlight the reservoir area which included the selection of zone of interest followed by Log interpretation. The volume of shale, porosity and density was interpreted. On the basis of Petrophysical Evaluation it was noted that carbonate reservoirs of Chorgali and Sakesar are contributing as two reservoir zones in the area. Chorgali has the larger contribution.

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

All praises to Al-Mighty Allah the compassionate and benevolent and Last Prophet Hazrat Muhammad (Peace be upon him) on completion of our research.

We are very grateful to our respected supervisor Mr. HAMMAD GHANI for his guidance, dedication, time and making possible the completion of this research within time and our internal supervisor Ms. Irum Khan for his cooperation and continuous help in our work. We are also thankful to our Head of Department Dr. Muhammad Zafar for his kind attention and guidance.

We are extremely thankful to our parents and all our family members for their consistent encouragement, belief in our abilities, prayers, and their endless love and affection which kept us motivated.

#### **CONTENTS**

ABS'	TRACT	<b>PAGE</b> I
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT		II
		III
CONTENTS		
FIGURES		VI
TABLES		VII
GRA	PHS	VIII
	CHAPTER 1	
	INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Introduction to the study area	1
1.2	Climate of Meyal Area	2
1.3	Exploration history of study area	3
1.4	Objectives	3
1.5	Methodology	3
1.6	Data Obtained for Interpretation	4
	CHAPTER 2	
	REGIONAL GEOLOGY AND TECTONICS	
2.1	NW Himalayan Fold and Thrust Belt	5
2.2	Tectonic settings of Potwar Plateau	6
2.3	Structural trend of Potwar Plateau	7

#### **CHAPTER 3**

#### **STRATIGRAPHY**

3.1	General Stratigraphy of Area	8
3.2	Formations Encountered in Well	10
	CHAPTER 4	
	PETROLEUM SYSTEM	
4.1	Petroleum System	13
4.2	Hydrocarbon Potential	13
4.3	Source Rock	13
4.4	Reservoir	13
4.5	Cap Rocks (Seal Rocks)	14
4.6	Trapping Mechanism	14
	CHAPTER 5	
	INTRODUCTION TO WIRELINE LOGGING	
5.1	Introduction	15
5.2	Creating Wireline Logs	15
5.3	Borehole Environments	16
5.4	Gamma Ray Log	16
5.5	Neutron Log	17
5.6	Density Log	17
5.7	Resistivity Logs	17
5.8	Spontaneous Potential Log	18

#### **CHAPTER 6**

#### PETROPHYSICAL INTERPRETATIONS

6.1	Methodology	19
6.2	Wireline Logs	19
6.3	Introduction	20
6.4	Available Data	20
6.5	Petropysical Evaluation	20
6.5.1	Shale Volume	20
6.5.2	Porosity Calculation	24
6.5.2.1	Neutron Porosity	24
6.5.2.2	Density Porosity	27
6.5.2.3	Average Porosity	30
6.5.2.4	Effective Porosity $(\varphi_e)$	33
6.5.3	Resistivity of Water	36
6.5.4	Saturation of Water $(S_w)$	36
6.5.5	Saturation of Hydrocarbons	40
6.6	Correlation of Logs	43
CONCLUSIONS & RECOMMENDATIONS		61
REFE	RENCES	62
APPENDICES		64

## **FIGURES**

**PAGE** 

Figure 1.1 Hussain, 1	•	owing the	location of	Potwar	Basin (after	Schweinfurth	and
Figure 2.1 1989)	. Regional	tectonic set	tting of Pal	xistan (aft	er Khan and	others, 1986; C	Gee, 7
Figure 3.1. General Stratigraphy of Potwar province.					9		
Figure 5.1. Recording of Well data with depth by Sonde. (after "Well logging basics" by "Baker Hughes INTEQ" 1992).							
Figure 5.2. Bore hole environment as during drilling. (after "Formation evaluation -							
Wikipedia, the free encyclopedia.html").							
Figure	6.1.	Flow	chart	of	Petrophysi	ical analy	sis.

## **TABLES**

	PAGE
Table 3.1. Formations encountered in well.	12
Table 4.1. Petroleum system of Meyal-10.	14
Table 6.1. Average Volume of Shale in reservoir zones.	21
Table 6.2. Summation of Petrophysical Properties of Meyal 10.	60

## **GRAPHS**

	PAGE
Graph 6.1. Correlation of shale variations of zone 1- Chorgali Formation with depth	. 22
Graph 6.2. Correlation of shale variations of zone 2- Sakesar Formation with depth.	23
Graph 6.3. Correlation of NPHI variation of zone 1- Chorgali Formation with depth.	. 25
Graph 6.4. Correlation of NPHI variation of zone 2- Sakesar Formation with depth.	26
Graph 6.5. Correlation of RHOB variations of zone 1- Chorgali Formation with dept	th. 28
Graph 6.6. Correlation of RHOB variations of zone 2- Sakesar Formation with depth	ı. 29
Graph6.7. Correlation of Average porosity of zone 1- Chorgali Formation.	31
Graph 6.8 Correlation of Average porosity of zone 2- Sakesar Formation.	32
Graph 6.9. Correlation of Effective porosity of zone 1- Chorgali Formation with dep	oth. 34
Graph 6.10. Correlation of Effective porosity of zone 2- Sakesar Formation with dep	th. 35
Graph 6.11. Correlation of Sw variation of zone 1- Chorgali Formation with depth.	38
Graph 6.12. Correlation of Sw variation of zone 2- Sakesar Formation with depth.	39
Graph 6.13. Correlation of Sh variations of zone 1- Chorgali Formation with depth.	41
Graph 6.14. Correlation of Sh variations of zone 2- Sakesar Formation with depth.	42
Graph 6.15. Correlation of density vs Vsh plot of Zone 1- Chorgali Formation.	44
Graph 6.16. Correlation of density vs Vsh plot of zone 2- Sakesar Formation.	45
Graph 6.17. Correlation of average porosity vs Vsh of zone 1- Chorgali Formation.	46
Graph 6.18. Correlation of average porosity vs Vsh of zone 2- Sakesar Formation.	47
Graph 6.19. Correlation of effective porosity vs Vsh of zone 1- Chorgali Formation.	48
Graph 6.20. Correlation of effective porosity vs Vsh of zone 2- SakesarFormation.	49
Graph 6.21. Correlation of Sw vs effective porosity of zone 1- Chorgali Formation.	50
Graph 6.22. Correlation of Sw vs effective porosity of zone 2- Sakesar Formation.	51

Graph 6.23. Correlation of Sw vs Vsh plot of zone 1- Chorgali Formation.	52
Graph 6.24. Correlation of Sw vs Vsh plot of zone 2- Sakesar Formation.	53
Graph 6.25. Correlation of Sw vs density plot of zone 1- Chorgali Formation.	54
Graph 6.26. Correlation of Sw vs density plot of zone 2- Sakesar Formation.	55
Graph 6.27. Correlation of Sh vs Vsh of zone 1- Chorgali Formation.	56
Graph 6.28. Correlation of Sh vs Vsh of zone 2- Sakesar Formation.	57
Graph 6.29. Correlation of Sh vs density of zone 1- Chorgali Formation.	58
Graph 6.30. Correlation of Sh vs density of done 2- Sakesar Formation.	59